date of transition (for preparing opening Ind AS should be made to reflect conditions that existed at the
date of transition (for preparing opening Ind AS balance sheet) or at the end of the comparative period (for

presenting comparative information as per Ind AS).

 The Company’s estimates under Ind AS are consistent with the above requirement. Key estimates considered
in preparation of the financial statements that were required under the previous GAAP are listed below:

 - Fair valuation of financial instruments carried at FVTPL and/or FVOCI.

 - Impairment of financial assets based on the expected credit loss model.

 - Determination of the discounted value for financial instruments carried at amortised cost.

C.1 (1) Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported under Previous GAAP to Ind As

Page 74 of 114

NewSpace India Limited (NSIL)
A CPSE under DOS3rd Annual Report 2021-22

1) Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported under Previous GAAP to Ind AS

Amount in Lakhs

Particulars As at date of transition 1 April 2020 As at date of transition 31 March 2021

Previous
GAAP

Adjustment on
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Adjustment on
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS:

 NON CURRENT ASSETS

  Property, Plant and Equipment  52.14  -   52.14  50.27  0.00  50.27

  Capital work in progress  -   -   -   -   -

  Other Intangible assets  6.18  -   6.18  0.33  -   0.33

  Intangible assets under
  development

 7.55  -   7.55  7.55  -   7.55

  Financial Assets  -   -   -   -

   Investments  -   -   -   -

   Trade Receivables  -   -   -   -

   Loans  -   -   -   -

   Other Financial Assets  -   6,214.61  6,214.61  -   15,447.78  15,447.78

  Deferred Tax Assets  -   -   -   -

  Other non-current assets  6,213.97  (6,213.97)  -   15,541.42  (15,437.54)  103.88

  Total Non-current Assets  6,279.84  0.64  6,280.48  15,599.56  10.24  15,609.80

CURRENT ASSETS

 Inventories

 Financial Assets

  Investments  -

  Trade receivables  4,481.47  (691.66)  3,789.81  22,226.90  47,688.64  69,915.54

 Cash and cash equivalents  614.33  (0.00)  614.33  4,561.88  -   4,561.88

 Other Bank Balances  5,722.43  -   5,722.43  46,796.73  4.30  46,801.03

 Other Financial Asset  -   311.95  311.95  -   3,331.45  3,331.45

 Other current assets  4,712.02  (110.66)  4,601.35  6,729.73  (3,325.46)  3,404.27

Total Current Assets  15,530.24  (490.37)  15,039.87  80,315.25  47,698.93  1,28,014.17

TOTAL ASSETS  21,809.33  (489.73)  21,320.35  95,914.81  47,709.17  1,43,623.98

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:

 EQUITY

 Equity Share capital  1,000.00  -   1,000.00  1,000.00  -   1,000.00

 Other Equity  5,129.45  (600.13)  4,529.32  15,773.62  3,105.23  18,878.85

  Total Equity  6,129.45  (600.13)  5,529.32  16,773.62  3,105.23  19,878.85

LIABILITIES

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

 Financial Liabilities

RECONCILIATION OF TRANSITION

Page 75 of 114

NewSpace India Limited (NSIL)
A CPSE under DOS3rd Annual Report 2021-22

  Other financial liabilities
  Trade Payables

 Provisions  0.82  -   0.82

 Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  1.08  0.00  1.08  1.28  0.00  1.28

 Other non-current liabilities

Total Non-current Liabilities  1.08  0.00  1.08  2.10  0.00  2.10

CURRENT LIABILITIES

 Financial Liabilities  -

  Trade payables  11,237.12  92.21  11,329.33  75,030.82  41,351.58  1,16,382.40

  Other financial liabilities  -   293.29  293.29  -   5,818.74  5,818.74

 Other current liabilities  4,346.19  (275.10)  4,071.09  4,049.98  (3,610.75)  439.23

 Provisions  96.24  0.00  96.24  58.29  1,044.37  1,102.66

 Total Current Liabilities  15,679.55  110.40  15,789.95  79,139.09  44,603.94  1,23,743.03

TOTAL  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  21,810.08  (489.73)  21,321.34  95,914.81  47,709.17  1,43,623.98

2) Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under Previous GAAP to Ind AS
Particulars As at date of transition 1 April 2020  As at date of transition 31 March 2021

 Previous
GAAP

Adjustment on
transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS  Previous
GAAP

 Adjustment on
transition to Ind

AS

 Ind AS

Revenue from operations  31,451.62  (690.80)  30,760.83  43,266.54  8,064.18  51,330.71

Other income  725.46  (0.00)  725.46  1,167.71  72.65  1,240.37

Total Income  32,177.09  (690.80)  31,486.29  44,434.25  8,136.83  52,571.08

Expenses:

Cost of Revenue from operation  25,013.29  76.50  25,089.79  27,468.45  3,055.81  30,524.26

Purchase of Stock-in-Trade  -   -   -   -   -

Changes in inventories of stock in
Trade

 -   -   -   -   -

Employees benefits expenses  167.50  (14.98)  152.51  239.67  14.37  254.04

Depreciation and amortisation
expenses

 10.15  -   10.15  22.59  -   22.59

Other expenses  129.15  49.66  178.81  370.89  115.07  485.96

Total Expenses  25,320.08  111.18  25,431.26  28,101.60  3,185.25  31,286.85

Profit before exceptional items
and tax

 6,857.01  (801.97)  6,055.03  16,332.66  4,951.57  21,284.23

Prior Period Items

Profit before tax   6,857.01  (801.97)  6,055.03  16,332.66  4,951.57  21,284.23

Tax expense:

Current tax :

a) Current Year  1,726.48  -   1,726.48  4,148.28  -   4,148.28

b) Earlier Years  -   (201.84)  (201.84)  -   1,246.21  1,246.21

Deferred tax  1.08  -   1.08  0.20  -   0.20

Amount in Lakhs

Page 76 of 114

NewSpace India Limited (NSIL)
A CPSE under DOS3rd Annual Report 2021-22

Profit for the period from
continuing operations

 5,129.45  (600.13)  4,529.32  12,184.17  3,705.36  15,889.54

Other Comprehensive Income

A (i) Items that will not be reclassified
subsequently to the profit or loss

 -   -   -   -   -   -

A (ii) Income tax relating to items that
will not be reclassified subsequently
to the profit or loss

 -   -   -   -   -   -

B (i) Items that will be reclassified
subsequently to the profit or loss

 -   -   -   -   -   -

B(ii) Income tax relating to items that
will be reclassified subsequently to
the profit or loss

 -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Other Comprehensive
Income

 -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Comprehensive Income for

[…]

Current

Liabilities

Net

Receivable/

(Payable)

Euro (EUR)  153.23  -   -   153.23  13,192.92  -   -   13,192.92

US Dollar (USD)  39.82  -   19.52  20.30  2,926.93  -   1,434.86  1,492.08

(in Lakhs)   as at 31 March 2020

Currency  Amount in Foreign Currency Lakhs Amount in INR

Financial

Assets

Non Current

Liabilities

Current

Liabilities

Net

Receivable/

(Payable)

Financial

Assets

Non Current

Liabilities

Current

Liabilities

Net

Receivable/

(Payable)

Euro (EUR)  47.88  -   -   47.88  3,976.26  -   -   3,976.26

US Dollar (USD)  -   -   7.76  (7.76)  -   -   585.18  (585.18)

(iii) Sensitivity Analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening(weakening) of the INR, US Dollar, Euro and all other currencies at year end

would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in a particular interest
rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2022

USD (1% movement)  (158.30)  158.30  (118.46)  118.46

EUR (1% movement)  89.69  (89.69)  67.11  (67.11)

31 March 2021

USD (1% movement)  14.92  (14.92)  11.17  (11.17)

EUR (1% movement)  131.93  (131.93)  98.73  (98.73)

31 March 2020

USD (1% movement)  (5.85)  5.85  (4.38)  4.38

EUR (1% movement)  39.76  (39.76)  29.76  (29.76)

Year-end rate (in INR)

31 March 2022 31 March 2021 31 March 2020

USD  75.81  73.50  75.39

Euro  84.66  86.10  83.05

Page 97 of 114

NewSpace India Limited (NSIL)
A CPSE under DOS3rd Annual Report 2021-22

33 A. Segmental information
The Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India vide Notification GSR 463(E) dated 05-June-2015 has
exempted disclosure of additional information of each class of goods with quantities and corresponding values under

section 129 of Companies Act, 2013 and in view of the sensitive nature of the products and the area of operation, the

information required under Indian Accounting Standard 108 - Operating Segments, has not been furnished for the

current and previous financial years.

34 A. Related Parties - Ind AS-24

NewSpace India Limited is a wholly owned Government of India Company under the administrative control of

[…]

Next 5 year pay-outs (6-10 years)  0.02  0.03

pay-outs above ten Years 2.30 9.87

Vested benefit Obligation as on 31/03/2022 0.00

Amounts in Lakhs

Page 100 of 114

NewSpace India Limited (NSIL)
A CPSE under DOS3rd Annual Report 2021-22

Reconciliation of Net Balance Sheet Liability 31-Mar-21 31-Mar-22

Net Period Benefit (Cost)/ Income for the period excluding Para
64(b)

 -   -2.33

(Accrued)/ Prepaid benefit cost (Before Adj) at the beginning of
the  period

 -

Net Periodic Benefit (Cos)/ Income for the period  -

(Accrued)/ Prepaid benefit cost (Before Adj) at the end of period  -   (2.33)
Net Balance Sheet Asset/ Liabilities Recognised at the end of the

period

-2.33

 -

components of employer expense  -

Present value of obligation as at the end of the period  -   2.33
Net Increase in Liability over the valuation period  -   2.33
Expenses recognised in the Statement of Profit/ Loss  -   2.33
P & L in Current Year  -   2.33
OCI in Current Year  -   -

Effect of Sec 64b  -   -

Total  -   2.33
Total Net Interest

disclosures of Stress testing as on Valuation

(Liability) Recognised in Balance Sheet  2.33

SceNaRIOS %  Increase in DBO LIABILITY decReaSe OR

INcReaSe IN dBO

Discount Rate + 100 basis points -14.33% 2.00 -0.33

Discount Rate - 100 basis points 17.65% 2.74 0.41

Salary Growth + 100 basis points 17.08% 2.73 0.40

Salary Growth -100 basis points -14.12% 2.00 -0.33

Attrition Rate + 100 basis point -3.88% 2.24 -0.09

Attrition Rate - 100 basis point 4.00% 2.42 0.09

Mortality Rate 10% Up 0.01% 2.33 0.00

Effect of No ceiling 0.00% 2.33 0.00

there is no change from the previous period in the methods and assumptions used in the preparation of

above analysis, except that the base rates have changed.

Main assumptions 31-Mar-21 31-Mar-22

Discount rate (Ind As 19 Sec 83) NA 7.58%

Expected return on assets NA 0

Salary Escalation NA 7%

Attrition Rate NA 5%

Age Mortality Rate

20 0.000924

30 0.000977

35 0.001202

Amount in Lakhs

Page 101 of 114

NewSpace India Limited (NSIL)
A CPSE under DOS3rd Annual Report 2021-22

demographic assumptions

Mortality Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14) Ultimate

Disability 5% of mortality rate rates

Withdrawal 5.00%

Retirement Age 60

ii. Leave Encashment

31-Mar-21 31-Mar-22

Current Service Cost 0.93 5.30

Net Periodic Benefit Cost Recognised In P& L 0.93 5.80

Other Comprehensive Income/ Loss  -   -

Present Value Of Defined Benefits Obligation (DBO) 0.93 6.73

Fair Value Of The Plan Assets (FVA)  -   -

Net Assets/ Liabilities Recognised In Balance Sheet -0.93 -6.73

discount Rate as per para 83 of INd aS 19 7.58%

(Net Asset)/ Liability Recognised in OCI
A. Remeasurement effects recognised in other Comprehensive Income

31-Mar-21 31-Mar-22

Total Actuarial (Gain)/ loss included in OCI (Ind AS 19 para 57(d)

Actuarial (Gain)/ Losses due to Financial assumption changes in DBO  -   -0.41

Actuarial (Gain)/ Losses due to Experience on DBO  -   0.85

B. Defined Benefit Cost (Para 120)  -   0.00
Cost Recognised in P&L (Ind AS 19 Para 57 c) 0.93 5.80

Remeasurement Effect Recognised in OCI; Para 120c  -   -

Total Defined Benefit Cost (Para 120 a,b,&c) 0.93 5.80

Amount not Recognised as an Asset (limit in Para 64(b))